

GAHC010203802025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : Crl.Rev.P./387/2025**

NIRANJAN SHARMA ALIAS NIRANJAN SARMA  
SON OF LATE KESHAB CH SARMA, R/O SOLE PROPRIETOR OF MS N.S.  
CONSTRUCTION, R/O MANAGALDOI TOWN, WARD NO 7, DARRANG,  
ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR  
REP BY THE PP, ASSAM

2:MR NABA JYOTI KAKATI  
SON OF SARAT CH KAKATI  
R/O VILLAGE KHAMUKH  
DHARAPUR  
AZARA  
KAMRUP(M)  
ASSA

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR M AHMED, A. K. KANU

**Advocate for the Respondent** : PP, ASSAM,

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MRIDUL KUMAR KALITA**

**ORDER**

**19.09.2025**

- 1.** Heard Mr. M. Ahmed, the learned counsel for the petitioner.

**2.** This application under Sections 438/442 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 has been filed by the petitioner, namely, Niranjana Sharma @ Niranjana Sarma, impugning the judgment dated 27.06.2025, passed by the Court of the learned Sessions Judge, Kamrup (M) in Criminal Appeal No. 23/2024, whereby, it upheld the judgment dated 13.02.2024, passed in CR Case No. 1950/2018, by the learned Judicial Magistrate First Class, Kamrup(M).

**3.** Issue notice to the respondent No. 2.

**4.** The learned counsel for the petitioner shall take steps for issuance of notice on the respondent No. 2 within 7(seven) days from the date of this order, returnable on 24<sup>th</sup> October, 2025.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**