

GAHC010203802025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Crl.Rev.P./387/2025

NIRANJAN SHARMA ALIAS NIRANJAN SARMA
SON OF LATE KESHAB CH SARMA, R/O SOLE PROPRIETOR OF MS N.S.
CONSTRUCTION, R/O MANAGALDOI TOWN, WARD NO 7, DARRANG,
ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR
REP BY THE PP, ASSAM

2:MR NABA JYOTI KAKATI
SON OF SARAT CH KAKATI
R/O VILLAGE KHAMUKH
DHARAPUR
AZARA
KAMRUP(M)
ASSA

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR M AHMED, A. K. KANU

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM, MS P GUPTA(R2),MR. M J HAZARIKA(R2)

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE SHAMIMA JAHAN

ORDER

Date : 25.02.2026

Heard Ms N. Chaudhury, learned Counsel for the petitioner and Ms A.

Begum, learned Additional Public Prosecutor appearing for the State and Ms. P Gupta, learned Counsel appearing for the respondent no.2.

Ms N. Chaudhury, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner prays for some time as the conducting counsel has some personal difficulty.

Prayer is allowed.

List on 09th of March, 2026.

Ms P Gupta, learned Counsel appearing for the respondent no. 2 makes a prayer which is mandatory under Section 148 of the N.I. Act for payment of 20 percent of the check amount before the revision is entertained, the said aspect will be considered on the next date of listing.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant