

GAHC010203802025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : Crl.Rev.P./387/2025**

NIRANJAN SHARMA ALIAS NIRANJAN SARMA  
SON OF LATE KESHAB CH SARMA, R/O SOLE PROPRIETOR OF MS N.S.  
CONSTRUCTION, R/O MANAGALDOI TOWN, WARD NO 7, DARRANG,  
ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR  
REP BY THE PP, ASSAM

2:MR NABA JYOTI KAKATI  
SON OF SARAT CH KAKATI  
R/O VILLAGE KHAMUKH  
DHARAPUR  
AZARA  
KAMRUP(M)  
ASSA

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR M AHMED, A. K. KANU

**Advocate for the Respondent** : PP, ASSAM, MS P GUPTA(R2),MR. M J HAZARIKA(R2)

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH MAZUMDAR**

**ORDER**

**Date : 24.03.2026**

Heard Mr. M. Ahmed, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner. Also

heard Ms. P. Gupta, learned counsel appearing for respondent No. 2 and Ms. S.H. Bora, learned Addl. Public Prosecutor.

Admit the petition.

List the matter again on **28th April, 2026** for hearing, subject to the petitioner depositing 20% of the compensation amount before this Registry on or before 21st April, 2026. The order passed in the impugned Judgment dated 27.06.2025 in Criminal Appeal No. 23/2024 shall remain in abeyance from the date of payment of 20% of the compensation as directed today.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**